
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

19 September 2013 
Town Hall 

 
Members 14: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Sandra Binion (Chairman) 
Gillian Ford (Vice-Chair) 
Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 

Nic Dodin 
Robby Misir 
Pat Murray 
 

Frederick Thompson 
Melvin Wallace 
Keith Wells 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Philip Grundy, Church of 
England 
Jack How, Roman Catholic 
Church 
 
  

 
 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
Anne Ling, Primary Schools 
Garry Dennis, Secondary 
Schools 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Margaret Cameron (NAHT), Keith Passingham (NASUWT), Bev Whitehead (NUT) 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Lorraine Hunter-Brown 

Tel: 01708 432436 
Email: Lorraine.Hunter-Brown@havering.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 19 September 2013 

 
 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny 
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
 

They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services.  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy 
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 
performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 
anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research and site 
visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Committee that 
created it and it will often suggest recommendations to the executive.  
 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

• School Improvement (BSF) 

• Pupil and Student Services (including the Youth Service) 

• Children’s Social Services 

• Safeguarding 

• Adult Education 

• 14-19 Diploma 

• Scrutiny of relevant aspects of the LAA 

• Councillor Calls for Action 

• Social Inclusion  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 19 September 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

13 June 2013 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 ANNUAL CABINET PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/2013/APPENDIX 1 ANNUAL 
CABINET PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 7 - 36) 

 
 For discussion and noting by the Committee. 

 

6 COMMISSIONING SCHOOL PLACES STRATEGY 2012-2016  
 
 To note that the above Cabinet Report from the Council’s Continuous Improvement 

Model is due for review at the next meeting subject to agreement by the Committee. 
 
 

7 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD 2012/2013 ANNUAL REPORT 
(Pages 37 - 82) 

 
 For discussion and noting by the Committee.  

 
Presented by Kathy Bundred 
 

8 NEW OFSTED INSPECTION OF EDUCATION FUNCTIONS  
 
 For discussion and noting by the Committee.  

 
Power Point Presentation by Mary Pattinson 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 19 September 2013 

 
 

 

9 OFSTED ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN (Pages 83 - 

106) 
 
 For discussion and noting by the Committee. 

 
Report and Update presented by Kathy Bundred 
 

10 JOINT TOPIC GROUP - CHILDREN & LEARNING OSC WITH HEALTH OSC  

 
 For noting. 

 

11 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee's terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting. 
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  

 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 



���

�

�
��������	
�����������	
��
��

�
������������������	��������������������	��������
�������������������������
�  �

!��"#���$%!��&'(�%����)(�%�*�+�
�
�
,-�.���/� �����	

����
�������	�	�������	���������������	���

�����������	�����	���������������
 �����	�!����������������
"	����

����
�

���	*��0����1�-./� #��!���$�%��#�
	��&��'�����(���������	��

	22�3�-������0��3�/� )��������������&�$���
	����#�

����&�$�����������
����	������&�$��

	1.�-4�-/� #����
�	�����������	������$��
���������
�

�*� �5��./� *��
�+	���,����'������%��������	"���,������	
	��
(���������������,�-�+
������*����&	�+����	�����

����
������+���������������*$����)�	���
����	�+��
[...]
tnership indicator (see below) 
 

* All figures have been rounded up or down to the nearest 0.5 of a per cent 
 
Of the 51 indicators measured annually, 42 have been given a RAG status. In 
summary:-  
 

• 31 indicators (74%) are rated as Green 

• 6 indicators (14%) are rated as Amber 

• 5 indicators (12%) are rated as Red 
 

A RAG rating has not been given for the partnership indicators (listed in a separate 
table towards the end of Appendix 1), as the Council is not solely responsible for 
the target nor the outturn figure.   
 
Direction of Travel 
 
Also included is a Direction of Travel (DoT), which compares performance for 
2012/13 with performance for 2011/12.  A green arrow (����) signifies performance is 
better than 2011/12 and a red arrow (����) signifies performance is worse than 
2011/12.  A black arrow (�) signifies that performance is the same as in 2011/12. 

 
Together, 85% of indicators are rated as Green (on or within 5% of target) and/or 
have shown better performance since 2011/12. 

Page 8



 

Annual Targets 2013/14 
 

The report also includes proposed Annual Targets for 2013/14.  Where the target 
has changed from last year, this has been highlighted in yellow.  
 
New Corporate Performance Indicators for 2013/14 
 
Each year, the list of Corporate Performance Indicators is reviewed.  This year, 11 
new indicators have been proposed for the Corporate Performance Reports, 
including three new indicators for Public Health.  These are listed at the end of 
Appendix 1. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 

Members are asked to review the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Highlighted below is the Council’s annual performance for the Corporate 
Performance Indicators in 2012/13, where performance has been RAG rated as 
Green or Amber and shown an improvement on the previous year; and where 
performance has been RAG rated as Red.  For these few indicators, corrective 
action is taking place to improve performance in 2013/14. 
  
Green or Amber and showing better performance than 2011/12 
 
Environment 
 

Indicator 
Annual 
Target 

Annual 
Performance  

DOT 

SC11 - % of missed collections put right 
within target 

93% 94.3% ���� 

Good working relationships with BIFFA has meant we have cleared most missed 
collections within the required deadline and as a result we have continued to exceed our 
target. Performance is better than target and better than this time last year. 

CSP2 - The number of anti-social behaviour 
incidents reported 

5,970 5,431 ���� 

Performance is better than target (by 9%) and better than this time last year (by 10.9%).  

Page 9



 

 

Indicator 
Annual 
Target 

Annual 
Performance 

DOT 

SC18 - Total number of fly tip incidents  2,704 2,842 ���� 

Performance is within tolerance, despite higher levels of fly tipping in June, July and 
August, and is better than this time last year by 4%.  The enforcement team will continue to 
investigate fly tipping incidents and carry out prosecutions, where possible, to reduce the 
overall figure.    

 
Learning 
 

Indicator 
Annual 
Target 

Annual 
Performance  

DOT 

LA6 - % of Early Years providers, including 
those in schools, judged Good or 
Outstanding by OFSTED 

73% 76.4% ���� 

Performance is better than target and better than this time last year. Performance is also 
better than Quarter 3 2012/13, when the outturn was 74.9% 

LA1 - Number of apprentices recruited in the 
borough 

500  
(AY 12-13) 

242  
(Q1 AY 12-13) 

���� 

The target of 500 was set by the 14-19 Partnership, as part of a three year programme to 
increase the number of apprenticeships in the borough. This indicator is measured by 
academic year (AY) which runs from August to July. The figure provided is therefore the 
Quarter 1 figure (Aug-Jul 2012). Performance is better than target and better than this time 
last year. 

 
Towns and Communities 
 

Indicator 
Annual 
Target 

Annual 
Performance  

DOT 

R3 - Number of businesses accessi
[...]
 75% was a very challenging target; 
especially coming from the 2011/12 outturn of 49.1%. By achieving 63% the service has 
made significant progress. In 2013/14, the service will continue the drive to recruit more 
foster carers to increase placement choice and improve processes to increase the number 
of placements lasting at least 2 years.   

L6 - Number of extra care housing units in 
the borough 

216 186 ���� 

The developments originally expected at Cole and Cockabourne Courts did not go ahead 
as originally planned. Performance is worse than target but better than this time last year. 
The new Extra-Care Housing Strategy is currently being developed which sets out 
proposals for delivering Extra-Care Housing in the future. 

 

Page 12



 

Value 
 

Indicator 
Annual 
Target 

Annual 
Performance  

DOT 

CI1 - Sickness absence rate per annum per 
employee (days) 

7.6 days 7.7 days ���� 

Work to reduce levels of sickness across the Council is ongoing, including the 
implementation of a new Managing Sickness Absence policy, updated training for 
managers in dealing with sickness absence, and the ongoing development and 
improvement of sickness absence monitoring. Performance is within the 5% tolerance, with 
a considerable improvement compared to this time last year. 

CS1 - % of council tax collected   97% 97.0% ���� 

This is the highest performance achieved for council tax collection in the last six years. 

 
Red and showing worse performance than 2011/12 
 
Learning 
 

Indicator 
Annual 
Target 

Annual 
Performance  

DOT 

(ex) NI075 - KS4: % of pupils who achieve 5 
or more A*-C grades, including Maths and 
English 

68% 
61.1%  

(2011/12) 
���� 

The outturn for the academic year 2011/12 is primarily due to the issues with the English 
GCSE grading in the summer. Havering was one the most affected authorities in English 
with over 10% of our pupils not gaining their expected grade. As this was part of a national 
marking issue, no corrective a
[...]
  

Proposed 

Target 

Comments Service 

(ex) 

NI117 

% of 16 to 19 year olds 

(school years 12-14) who 

are not in education, 

employment or training  

Smaller 

is Better 
5.1% 4.6 %  4.5% ���� 4.9% 

Performance is better than target, although slightly 

worse than this time last year.  
 

A target of 4.9% has been set for 2013/14.  

Learning and 

Achievement 

LA10 

KS4 - number of schools 

below the floor standard 

where fewer than 35% of 

pupils achieve A*-C grades 

in both Maths and English 

and make less than average 

progress in Maths and 

English 

Smaller 

is Better 
0 

0  

(2011/12) 

0 

(2010/11) 
� 0 

This indicator is reported by academic year. 

Performance is on target and we have maintained 

our performance from last year.  
 

The target remains 0 for 2013/14.  

Learning and 

Achievement 

LA9 

KS2 - number of schools 

below the floor standard 

where fewer than 60% of 

pupils achieve Level 4 or 

above in both Maths and 

English and make less than 

average progress in Maths 

and English  

Smaller 

is Better 
0 

0 

(2011/12) 

0 

(2010/11) 
� 0 

This indicator is reported by academic year. 

Performance is on target and we have maintained 

our performance from last year.  
 

The target remains 0 for 2013/14. 

Learning and 

Achievement 

LA6 

% of Early Years providers, 

including those in schools, 

judged Good or 

Outstanding by OFSTED  

Bigger is 

Better 
73% 76.4% 73% ���� 75% 

Performance is better than target and better than 

this time last year. Performance is also better than 

Quarter 3 2012/13, when the outturn was 74.9% 
 

The target has been increased by 2% for 2013/14.   

Learning and 

Achievement 

LA1 
Number of apprentices 

recruited in the borough  

Bigger is 

Better 

500  

(AY  

12-13) 

242  

(Q1 AY  

12-13) 

229  

(Q1 AY  

11-12) 

���� NA 

The target of 500 was set by the 14-19 Partnership, 

as part of a three year programme to increase the 

number of apprentice
[...]
hievement 

(ex) 

NI075 

KS4 - % of pupils who 

achieve 5 or more A*-C 

grades, including Maths and 

English  

Bigger is 

Better 
68% 

61.1% 

(2011/12) 

63.9% 

(2010/11) 
���� 68% 

Havering was one the most affected authorities 

with regards to the issues with English GCSE 

grading in the summer of 2012, with over 10% of 

our pupils not gaining their expected grade - 

www.guardian.co.uk/news/datablog/2012/oct/18/

gcse-english-rates-local-authority?INTCMP=SRCH. 

This has impacted on performance figures. 

Performance is worse than target and worse than 

the outturn in 2010/11.  

Corrective Action 

As the grade boundaries have been changed, there 

is no corrective action required. 

Learning and 

Achievement 

P
age 20



 5

Ref. Indicator Value 

2012/13 

Annual 

Target 

2012/13  

Annual 
Performance 

2011/12 

Annual  
Performance 

DoT 

2013/14  

Proposed 

Target 

Comments Service 

LA8 

% of children with a good 

level of achievement in 

Early Years Foundation 

Stage  

Bigger is 

Better 
NA 

60% 

(2011/12) 

58.6% 

(2010/11) 
���� NA 

No target was set for this indicator, as the Service 

was awaiting the outcome of a Government 

report. Now this report has been received, there 

have been changes to the curriculum and this 

indicator will no longer need to be measured. A 

figure has been included for information for 

2011/12, but the indicator will be removed from 

the report next year. 

Learning and 

Achievement 

 

Towns and Communities - to provide economic, social and cultural opportunities in thriving towns and villages 

 

Ref. Indicator Value 

2012/13 

Annual 

Target 

2012/13  

Annual 

Performance 

2011/12 

Annual  

Performance 

DoT 

2013/14  

Proposed 

Target 

Comments Service 

R3 

Number of businesses 

accessing advice through 

regeneration initiatives  

Bigger is 

Better 
600 847 666 ���� 700 

Performance is better than target and better than 

this time last year.   
 

The target
[...]
 is yet to be set for 2013/14.  

Adult Social 

Care 

CY13 

% of Child Protection Plans 

lasting more than 24 

months  

Smaller 

is Better 
5% 3.7% 6.9% ���� 4% 

Whilst there has been an increased number of 

child protection plans this financial year compared 

to previous years, the duration of those plans 

remains relatively short. Performance is better 

than target and better than this time last year. 
 

The target has been reduced by 1% for 2013/14. 

This is in light of the measures put in place to 

prevent children being on a Child Protection Plan 

for longer than 2 years.  

Children and 

Young People 

L5 

Total number of Careline 

and Telecare users in the 

borough  

Bigger is 

Better 
3,600 3,797 3,366 ���� 3,900 

There has been an increase of 2.06% compared to 

the figure for Quarter 3 (3720). Performance is 

better than target and better than this time last 

year. 
 

The target has been increased to 3900 for 

2013/14.  

Homes, 

Housing and 

Public 

Protection 

L3 

% of people who, having 

undergone reablement, 

return to ASC 91 days after 

completing reablement and 

require an ongoing service  

Smaller 

is Better 
7% 6.9% 7.8% ���� TBC 

The Reablement Service was outsourced in 

November 2012. In light of this, performance is 

encouraging and demonstrates the benefits of 

reablement in preventing the need for longer term 

services. Performance is better than target and 

better than this time last year. 
 

A target is yet to be set for 2013/14.  

Adult Social 

Care 

P
age 24



 9

Ref. Indicator Value 

2012/13 

Annual 

Target 

2012/13  

Annual 
Performance 

2011/12 

Annual  
Performance 

DoT 

2013/14  

Proposed 

Target 

Comments Service 

(ex) 

NI065 

% of children becoming the 

subject of a Child Protection 

Plan for a second or 

subsequent time within 2 

years  

Smaller 

is better  
8% 0.7% NA  NA 4% 

This financial year, there has only been one child 

who became subject of a child protection plan for 

the second or subsequent time within two years. 

This demonstrates the sustained positive outcomes 

which local child protection services are helping to 

achieve. 

The wording of this indicator has been modified to 

include ‘within 2 years’ to echo the findings of the 

Munro report (before it had an open ended 

timescale). Therefore the outturn is not 

comparable with 2011/12 and no DoT has been 

provided. Performance is better than target. 
 

The target has been reduced by 4% for 2013/14. In 

light of the additional measures that have been put 

in place to support children and families, the 

service does not predict a huge increase for this 

indicator over the next year.  

Children and 

Young People 

(ex) 

NI130/

1C (i) 

% of people using social 

care who receive self-

directed support and those 

receiving direct payments  

Bigger is 

Better 
60% 48.4% 45.2% ���� 70% 

In 2012/13 there were 3031 people who received 

self-directed support, compared to 2656 in 

2011/12. Performance is worse than target but 

better than this time last year.  

Corrective Action  

Work will continue within the Service to ensure 

that Self Directed Support is further embedded as 

the default way we work. In addition, Assessment 

and Care Management are introducing new 

supervision procedures and performance 

indicators to focus on this and other key 

performance activities at a practitioner level to 

embed performance management throughout the 

service areas. 
 

The target has been nationally set at 70% for 

2013/14.  

Adult Social 

Care 

P
age 25



 10

Ref. Indicator Value 

2012/13 

Annual 

Target 

2012/13  

Annual 
Performance 

2011/12 

Annual  
Performance 

DoT 

2013/14  

Proposed 

Target 

Comments Service 

(ex) 

NI130/

1C (ii) 

Direct payments as a 

proportion of self-directed 

support (%)  

Bigger is 

Better 
15% 10.1% 9.8% ���� 15% 

For 2012/13 a more stretching target was set for 

this indicator
[...]
ng follow up interviews with children who have been 
missing from home or care.  Our audits now routinely incorporate user feedback. 
 

Page 105



 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 

       

None.  Progress report. 
 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
 

None.  Progress report. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 

None.  Progress report. 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 

None.  Progress report. 
 

 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

 
 

Inspection of Local Authority arrangements for the protection of children.  Ofsted 9th 
April 2013. 

Page 106


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 ANNUAL CABINET PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/2013/APPENDIX 1 ANNUAL CABINET PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Appendix 1 Annual CPR

	7 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD 2012/2013 ANNUAL REPORT
	9 OFSTED ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN
	Follow up to Ofsted recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

19 September 2013 (7.30 pm – 10.00 pm) 
 
Present: Councilllors Sandra Binion (Chairman), Gillian Ford 

(Vice-Chair), Wendy Brice-Thompson, Pat Murray, 
Frederick Thompson, Melvin Wallace and Keith Wells 
 

Co-opted Members: Phillip Grundy, Jack How, Julie Lamb, Anne Ling, 
Garry Dennis and Keith Passingham 
 

Non-voting Member: Keith Passingham   
 
 

Officer attendance: 
 
Apologies: 

Kathy Bundred (LBH) and Mary Pattinson (LBH) and 
Lorraine Hunter-Brown (LBH) 
 
Councillor Nic Dodin and co-opted member Margaret 
Cameron 
 

Observer: Councillor Paul McGeary 
 
 

The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the event of an 
emergency evacuation of the building becoming necessary 

 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were noted and the Chairman welcomed Councillor 
Georgina Galpin as substitute member for Councillor Robbi Misir. The 
Chairman informed members of the resignation of Bev Whitehead (NUT) 
member. A replacement was being sought and details would be announced 
at a later date.  
 

43 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None declared. 
 

44 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman asked the Committee to note the change in membership and 
welcomed Councillor Keith Wells to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 September 2013 

 

2M 

 

45 MINUTES  
 
The Committee considered and agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 
16 June 2013 and were duly signed by the Chairman. 
 

46 ANNUAL CABINET PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/2013/APPENDIX 1 
ANNUAL CABINET PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the relevant sections to Children and Learning in 
the Annual Cabinet Performance Report 2012-2013. 
 
Early Years 
 
The Early Years Provision was 76.4% which was 3% above target and an 
improvement on last year.  
 
The Committee were advised that there were private companies/individuals 
providing early year care and although they were subject to robust quality 
assurance, they were not local authority maintained and therefore the 
Authority had no control.   A Quality Assurance team had been retained by 
the Local Authority to check on their provision. It was noted that there would 
be an increase of 500 places for this year. Officers confirmed that 15 
nurseries situated within schools formed part of the maintained sector. 
 
Apprenticeships 
 
The 14-19 Partnership had set a target of 500 apprentices to be recruited as 
part of a three year programme and that 242 had already been recruited in 
the first quarter. Officers confirmed that next year’s academic outturn would 
be included in next year’s target.  A member queried the number of NEETs 
that would be included in this year’s figures and officers agreed to obtain 
this information confirming that a NEET report was due soon. Another 
member wanted to know if the 242 included children who are resident but 
who do not necessarily attend Havering Schools. Officers explained that all 
data was recorded nationally and was linked to the Academic year not the 
financial year.  There would be further comments relating to this in the next 
report. 
 
Fostering 
 
In fostering placements of two years or more, the authority did not achieve it 
performance target of 75% although the figure of 63% was an improvement 
on the previous year. Officers advised that in having reached 63% with an 
outturn of 49.1% had been very challenging and therefore the service had 
made significant progress. The Chairman suggested that this may be a 
matter for a Topic Group to address. 
 
Learning. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 September 2013 

 

3M 

 

It was noted that performance at Key Stage 4, pupils achieving 5 or more A* 
- C grades had improved significantly with current Annual Performance at 
65.2%.  A report would be made available which would provide comparisons 
with other local authorities. 
 
NEET 
 
Officers advised that the government had changed the processes in 
calculating NEET.  Every young person who counts as unknown is marked 
as being NEET. It was noted that performance was better than target 
although slightly worse than last year.  A target of 4.9% had been set for 
2013/14 which was allowing for 3000 additional 17 year olds to be factored 
in. Havering was actually below target but hoped to retain performance.   
 
Members questioned how the authority obtained accurate numbers and 
information about NEETs. Officers advised that local authorities commence 
the count in July so as to ensure an accurate measure as possible by early 
September. The intention of government policy was that all children/young 
people are in either school, training, college, an apprenticeship or 
employment. It was known that a small percentage of NEETs were in actual 
fact teenage mothers but that was only one group in a small NEET cohort 
and was typical nationally. Members enquired about putting young people 
through apprenticeships and asked what jobs would be available upon 
completion of their training.  Officers advised that they would ask Trevor 
Cook to provide further details on any schemes in relation to work done with 
Job Centre Plus and report back to the Committee. It was also agreed that a 
representative from Job Centre Plus address a later meeting around policies 
and outcomes for NEETS.  
 
Child Protection Plans  
 
It was noted that there had been an increase in Child Protection Plans 
however the duration of these had remained relatively short.  In the current 
financial year, there had only been one child who became subject of a Child 
Protection Plan for the second or subsequent time within two years.  The 
wording of the indicator had been modified to include within 2 years as per 
the Munro Report.  The Authority’s performance was better than target for 
2012/2013 however the target had been reduced by 4% for 2013/2014 
owing to the additional measures now in place to support children and 
families. Members requested that further information on Protections Plans 
be provided. 
 
Teenage Pregnancies 
 
The Committee felt that 40,000 teenage pregnancies in the borough was far 
too high and were assured that Public Health was addressing the issue. The 
Chair stated that the subject formed part of the JSNA and further discussion 
on the issue would take place under the forthcoming joint scrutiny topic 
group on children’s Health Services. It had also been previously discussed 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 September 2013 

 

4M 

 

at the last Children’s OSC at it had featured in the Children and Young 
Peoples Plan.  Officers were asked to provide the number of 
LAC children pregnant at the next CPP meeting. Members enquired 
whether movement from other areas or out of Havering had affected the 
figures. Officers affirmed that these would be health figures and would 
therefore not be available to Social Care. Officers asked the Committee to 
note that there had been a lot of positive work done with the Condom Card 
Scheme, however, the Committee felt that further work on sexual health 
needed to be done. The Committee requested a breakdown on pregnancy 
figures and agreed to review the subject again. 
 
Adoption 
 
It was noted via the adoption indicators that the authority had not performed 
very well last year but performance overall was improving. It was hoped 
through better placements and quicker court proceedings, the situation 
would continue to improve. A member cautioned that adoption was about 
people’s lives and that there should be time for reflection in the process.   
 
Summary 
 
The Committee noted the Annual Cabinet Report and expressed concerns 
over the method of target setting where there was a lower level of provision 
and a greater cohort in a number of areas. Members also questioned 
whether the targets were subject to a robust challenge process. The officers 
present confirmed that the targets were externally benchmarked, the 
challenge process was robust and that the figures were signed off by the 
Chief Executive. 
 
Members discussed the format of the Annual Corporate Performance 
Report which did not show how Havering was performing nationally and 
requested that the officers provide this information. 
 
 

47 COMMISSIONING SCHOOL PLACES STRATEGY 2012-2016  
 
It was noted that the Cabinet Report from the Council’s Continuous 
Improvement Model relating to this item would be reviewed at a later 
meeting. 
 
A further discussion was held with regards to the current school places 
situation in Havering.  Concerns were raised by members regarding the 
number of schools that had been approached to take “bulge classes” 
Officers advised that there was a policy document that explained the 
strategy behind  bulging and expanding classes and that a further document 
was due to go to Cabinet providing an update in class numbers. The 
Committee were asked to note that there had been a significant rise in the 
number of families requiring school places in Havering, and that officers 
were currently finalising strategies to manage the situation. A detailed report 
would be provided at the next OSC meeting. 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 September 2013 

 

5M 

 

 
The Committee enquired what steps were being taken to ensure 
applications for Havering Schools were from legitimate Havering residents. 
Officers advised that the Local Authority payed for a system that carried out 
checks on residency. The Committee were asked to note however that a 
pan London system operated within the secondary sector. 
 
Members of the Committee questioned forecasting procedures if a number 
of schools in the borough had been asked to provide “bulge classes”.  
Officers advised that this was not an exact science and had to use birth data 
and social housing data (not private) which in itself was not always accurate 
– i.e. a two bedroom flat could contain six children. Officers stated that they 
had been aware of the additional numbers for September 2013 as they had 
known about families arriving in the borough and therefore had to act in 
order to provide extra capacity.   
 
In response to a particular enquiry, it was agreed that officers would provide 
a report on the borough’s failing schools at the next meeting. 
 

48 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD 2012/2013 ANNUAL 
REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the LSCB Annual Report and that it had been agreed 
that members would receive minutes of future LSCB meetings. Officers 
confirmed that a new independent Chair had been appointed to the LSCB 
and had been selected through an open recruitment process. It was agreed 
that both the LSCB Chair and Vice Chair should be invited to address the 
Children and Learning OSC.   
 
In relation to the Annual Report, it was noted that there had been no serious 
case reviews or child deaths. Owing to the complexity of the document, it 
was agreed that the Annual Report be discussed at a separate meeting and 
any questions be forwarded beforehand to the Committee Clerk. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed their concerns that the OFSTED 
inspection had rated the Authority as adequate and that not all the 
recommendations had yet been met. Officers agreed to provide details of an 
improvement plan which had been implemented following the inspection. 
  
Members asked for clarification of their statutory role and their responsibility 
for children and young people in the borough. It was noted that this was a 
shared responsibility with the OSC in conjunction with the Local Children’s 
Safeguarding Board and the Chief Executive. 
 
Concerns were raised about the levels of young people involved in serious 
crime and requested further information from officers about the challenges 
in this area. 
 
It was agreed that the Committee hold a further meeting to discuss the 
OFSTED findings and the LCSB Annual Report.  



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 September 2013 

 

6M 

 

49 NEW OFSTED INSPECTION OF EDUCATION FUNCTIONS  
 
The Committee agreed to defer item 8 on the agenda (New OFSTED 
Inspection of Education Functions) to a later meeting owing to time 
constraints. 

 
50 OFSTED ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN  

 
The item was discussed in conjunction with Item 7. 
 

51 JOINT TOPIC GROUP - CHILDREN & LEARNING OSC WITH HEALTH 
OSC  
 
Following discussions with the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, it 
had been agreed to establish a joint Children’s Health Topic Group. It was 
noted that the Chairman and several Committee members from Children & 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny would attend future meetings.  
 

52 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
The Chair confirmed that two additional meetings would be arranged for 
October 2013. One meeting would be held to discuss the omitted item (New 
OFSTED Inspection of Education Functions).  A further meeting would 
discuss outstanding issues around the Annual Corporate Performance 
Report, the Local Children Safeguarding Board Annual Report and the 
associated OFSTED Inspection results. 
 

53 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Vice Chairman informed the Committee of a communication recently 
received highlighting transportation problems to and from Dycourts School. 
Transport would often arrive late at the school following journey times that 
ranged from 75 minutes to 2 hours. This was having a significant effect on 
pupil behaviour as well as reducing the time spent in lessons. A Committee 
member advised of similar problems at Corbets Tey School. It was agreed 
to forward the correspondence onto officers who would investigate and 
report back to the Committee. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


